Quantity Value (Rs.) Quantity Value (Rs.)

H. Acid 24532 8,861,999 24959 9,811,598

J. Acid 15340 7,585,401 14569 9,394,201

Vinyl Sulphone 58560 15,045,682 75683 19,030,185

F.Oil 39129 1,203,134 27460 736,007

Coal 557510 4,061,496 567623 4,087,681

Other raw materials 331,586,613 270,975,628

368,344,325 314,035,300

D Raw material/Packing material & stores & spares imported/ indigenous:

Particulars For the year ended 31.03.2018 For the year ended 31.03.2017

Value (Rs.) % Value (Rs.) %

A) Raw Material & Packing Material

Imported - 0.00 4,332,219 1.43

Indigenous 324,296,816 100.00 299,294,734 98.57

324,296,816 100.00 303,626,953 100.00

B) Stores & Spares

Imported - 0.00 17,127 1.28

Indigenous 1,148,865 100.00 1,325,028 98.72

1,148,865 100.00 1,342,155 100.00

CHROMATIC INDIA LTD

77

45 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires the Company to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following
table represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS

45.1Reconciliation of Equity (Standalone Balance Sheet) as at date of transition ( 1st April 2016 )

(Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 370.32 (1.43) 368.89

Capital work-in-progress 10,572.00 - 10,572.00

Investment Property - 1.43 1.43

Financial assets -

- Non-Current investments 22.64 - 22.64

- Loans 23,978.52 (29.90) 23,948.62

Total Non-Current Assets (A) 34,943.48 (29.90) 34,913.58

Current assets

Inventories 749.06 - 749.06

Financial assets

- Current investments -

- Trade and other receivables 5,533.81 - 5,533.81

- Cash and cash equivalents 226.96 - 226.96

- Bank Balances (other than above) - - -

- Loans 1,031.19 (503.86) 527.33

Other current assets - 503.86 503.86

Current Tax Assets - 29.90 29.90

Total Current Assets (B) 7,541.02 29.90 7,570.92

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 42,484.50 0.00 42,484.50

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital 7,104.61 - 7,104.61

Other equity -

- Reserves and Surplus 27,708.93 (7,567.52) 20,141.41

- Other Reserves - 5,297.27 5,297.27

Equity attributable to owners 34,813.54 (2,270.26) 32,543.28

Share application money pending allotment - - -

Total Equity ( C ) 34,813.54 (2,270.26) 32,543.28

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Long term borrowings 5.87 - 5.87

Employee benefit obligation - - -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 39.96 2,270.26 2,310.22

Long term provisions - - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities ( D ) 45.83 2,270.26 2,316.09

31ST  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

78

Current liabilities -

Financial liabilities -

- Short term borrowings 562.90 - 562.90

- Trade and other payables 6,918.72 - 6,918.72

- Other financial liabilities 70.83 70.83

Other current liabilities 131.31 (71.31) 60.00

Liabilities for current tax (net) - 0.48 0.48

Short-term provisions /Employee benefits 12.19 - 12.19

Total Current Liabilities ( E ) 7,625.13 - 7,625.13

Total Liabilities (F) ( D+E ) 7,670.96 2,270.26 9,941.22

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ( C + F) 42,484.50 0.00 42,484.50

45.2 Reconciliation of Equity (Standalone Balance Sheet) as on 31st March 2017

(Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 343.38 (1.25) 342.13

Capital work-in-progress 10,572.00 - 10,572.00

Investment Property - 1.25 1.25

Financial assets -

- Non-Current investments 22.64 - 22.64

- Loans 23,426.96 (111.12) 23,315.84

Total Non-Current Assets (A) 34,364.98 (111.12) 34,253.86

Current assets

Inventories 630.03 - 630.03

Financial assets -

- Current investments -

- Trade and other receivables 5,539.29 - 5,539.29

- Cash and cash equivalents 186.96 - 186.96

- Bank Balances (other than above) - - -

- Loans - 558.26 558.26

Other current assets 1,101.75 (558.26) 543.50

Current Tax Assets - 111.12 111.12

Total Current Assets (B) 7,458.03 111.12 7,569.15

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 41,823.02 0.00 41,823.02

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital 7,104.61 - 7,104.61

Other equity -

- Reserves and Surplus 27,213.31 (7,070.78) 20,142.53

- Other Reserves - 4,949.55 4,949.55

Equity attributable to owners 34,317.92 (2,121.23) 32,196.69

Share application money pending allotment - - -

Total Equity ( C ) 34,317.92 (2,121.23) 32,196.69

CHROMATIC INDIA LTD

79

Liabilities -

Non-current liabilities -

Financial liabilities -

- Long term borrowings - - -

Employee benefit obligation - - -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 42.65 2,121.23 2,163.88

Long term provisions - - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities ( D ) 42.65 2,121.23 2,163.88

Current liabilities -

Financial liabilities -

- Short term borrowings 407.89 - 407.89

- Trade and other payables 6,974.54 - 6,974.54

- Other financial liabilities 9.35 9.35

Other current liabilities 70.25 (10.25) 60.00

Liabilities for current tax (net) - 0.90 0.90

Short-term provisions /Employee benefits 9.76 - 9.76

Total Current Liabilities ( E ) 7,462.45 - 7,462.45

Total Liabilities (F) ( D+E ) 7,505.10 2,121.23 9,626.33

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ( C + F) 41,823.02 (0.00) 41,823.02

45.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (Standalone Profit and Loss) for the period ended 31st March 2017

(Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing Operation

Income

Revenue from operations 3,565.43 - 3,565.43

Other income 162.96 - 162.96

Other Gain /Loss - (22.64) 22.64

Total Income 3,728.39 (22.64) 3,751.03

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 3,140.35 - 3,140.35

Changes in inventories of finished goods, WIP 38.00 - 38.00

Emloyee benefit expense 140.54 - 140.54

Finance cost 33.30 - 33.30

Depreciation and amortisation expense 24.25 - 24.25

Other expense 347.24 (22.64) 369.88

Total expenses 3,723.69 (22.64) 3,746.32

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items, share of net profits of

investments accounted for using equity method and tax 4.70 (0.00) 4.70

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax 4.70 (0.00) 4.70

Exceptional items - - -

Profit/ (loss) before tax 4.70 (0.00) 4.70

Tax expense -

a) Current tax 0.90 - 0.90

b) Deferred tax 2.68 - 2.68

Total Tax Expense 3.58 - 3.58

31ST  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

80

Profit/ (loss) for the period from continuing operations 1.12 (0.00) 1.12

Discontinued operation -

Profit/ (loss) from discontinued operations - - -

Tax expense of discontinued operations - - -

Profit/ (loss) from discounting operations (after tax) - - -

Profit/ (loss) for the year 1.12 (0.00) 1.12

Other comprehensive income -

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss -

- (Profit)/ loss on exchange differences on translation of foreign operations - 496.74 (496.74)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - 496.74 (496.74)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1.12 496.74 (495.62)

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners -

Continuing operations 1.12 496.74 (495.62)

Discontinued operations - - -

46 The company is operating in single line of product i.e. manufacturing of Dyes & Chemicals on the specific orders
received from its customers. In view of this, the management is of the opinion that the company is not exposed to any
significant risk related to Credit, Market , liquidity etc. Accordingly, Company has not made any risk analysis as prescribed
in Ind AS 107 (Financial Instruments - Disclosures)

47 Previous year figures have been regrouped, rearranged, reclassified and reworked wherever necessary. Amounts and
other disclosures for the preceding year are included as an integral part of the current year financial statements and are

[…]

H. Acid 24532  8,861,999 24959  9,811,598

J. Acid 15340  7,585,401 14569  9,394,201

Vinyl Sulphone 58560  15,045,682 75683  19,030,185

F.Oil 39129  1,203,134 27460  736,007

Coal 557510  4,061,496 567623  4,087,681

Other raw materials  331,586,613  270,975,628

368,344,325  314,035,300

D Raw material/Packing material & stores & spares imported/ indigenous:

Particulars For the year ended 31.03.2018 For the year ended 31.03.2017

Value (Rs.) % Value (Rs.) %

A) Raw Material & Packing Material

Imported  - 0.00  4,332,219 1.43

Indigenous  324,296,816 100.00  299,294,734 98.57

 324,296,816 100.00  303,626,953 100.00

B) Stores & Spares

Imported  - 0.00  17,127 1.28

Indigenous  1,148,865 100.00  1,325,028 98.72

 1,148,865 100.00  1,342,155 100.00

42 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires the Company to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following

table represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS

CHROMATIC INDIA LTD

113

42.1Reconciliation of Equity (Consolidated Balance Sheet) as at date of transition ( 1st April 2016 )

(Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  370.31  (1.43)  368.89

Capital work-in-progress  10,572.00  -  10,572.00

Investment Property  -  1.43  1.43

Financial assets  -

 - Non-Current investments  0.36  -  0.36

 - Loans  24,951.33  (29.90)  24,921.43

Total Non-Current Assets (A)  35,894.01  (29.90)  35,864.11

Current assets

Inventories  749.06  -  749.06

Financial assets

 - Current investments  -

 - Trade and other receivables  5,533.81  -  5,533.81

 - Cash and cash equivalents  227.42  -  227.42

 - Bank Balances (other than above)  -  -  -

 - Loans  1,031.20  (503.86)  527.33

Other current assets  503.86  503.86

Current Tax Assets  -  29.90  29.90

Total Current Assets (B)  7,514.48  29.90  7,571.38

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)  43,435.49  0.00  43,435.49

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital 7,104.61 - 7,104.61

Other equity -

- Reserves and Surplus 28,646.66 (7,789.80) 20,856.86

- Other Reserves - 5,519.54 5,519.54

Equity attributable to owners 35,751.27 (2,270.26) 33,481.01

Share application money pending allotment - - -

Total Equity ( C ) 35,751.27 (2,270.26) 33,481.01

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Long term borrowings 5.87 - 5.87

Employee benefit obligation - - -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 39.96 2,270.26 2,310.22

Long term provisions - - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities ( D ) 45.83 2,270.26 2,316.09

31ST  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

114

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Short term borrowings  562.90  -  562.90

 - Trade and other payables  6,918.72  -  6,918.72

 - Other financial liabilities  84.08  84.08

Other current liabilities  144.56  (84.56)  60.00

Liabilities for current tax (net)  -  0.48  0.48

Short-term provisions /Employee benefits  12.19  -  12.19

Total Current Liabilities ( E )  7,638.38  -  7,638.38

Total Liabilities (F) ( D+E )  7,684.22  2,270.26  9,954.47

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ( C + F)  43,435.49  0.00  43,435.49

42.2Reconciliation of Equity (Consolidated Balance Sheet) as on 31st March 2017

(Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  343.38  (1.25)  342.13

Capital work-in-progress  10,572.00  -  10,572.00

Investment Property  -  1.25  1.25

Financial assets  -

 - Non-Current investments  0.36  -  0.36

 - Loans  24,507.97  (111.12)  24,396.85

Total Non-Current Assets (A)  35,423.71  (111.12)  35,312.59

Current assets

Inventories  630.03  -  630.03

Financial assets  -

 - Current investments  -

 - Trade and other receivables  5,539.29  -  5,539.29

 - Cash and cash equivalents  187.42  -  187.42

 - Bank Balances (other than above)  -  -  -

 - Loans - 558.26 558.26

Other current assets 1,101.75 (558.26) 543.50

Current Tax Assets - 111.12 111.12

Total Current Assets (B) 7,458.48 111.12 7,569.60

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 42,753.46 0.00 42,753.46

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  7,104.61  -  7,104.61

Other equity  -

 - Reserves and Surplus  28,129.67  (7,272.68)  20,856.99

 - Other Reserves  -  5,151.45  5,151.45

Equity attributable to owners  35,234.28  (2,121.23)  33,113.05

Share application money pending allotment  -  -  -

Total Equity ( C )  35,234.28  (2,121.23)  33,113.05

CHROMATIC INDIA LTD

115

Liabilities  -

Non-current liabilities  -

Financial liabilities  -

 - Long term borrowings  -  -  -

Employee benefit obligation  -  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  42.65  2,121.23  2,163.88

Long term provisions  -  -  -

Total Non-Current Liabilities ( D )  42.65  2,121.23  2,163.88

Current liabilities  -

Financial liabilities  -

 - Short term borrowings  407.89  -  407.89

 - Trade and other payables  6,974.54  -  6,974.54

 - Other financial liabilities -  23.44  23.44

Other current liabilities  84.34  (24.34)  60.00

Liabilities for current tax (net)  -  0.90  0.90

Short-term provisions /Employee benefits  9.76  -  9.76

Total Current Liabilities ( E )  7,476.53  -  7,476.53

Total Liabilities (F) ( D+E )  7,519.18  2,121.23  9,640.41

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ( C + F)  42,753.46  (0.00)  42,753.46

42.3Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (Consolidated Profit and Loss) for the period ended 31st March 2017

 (Rs.In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Prevoius GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing Operation

Income

Revenue from operations  3,565.43  -  3,565.43

Other income  162.96  -  162.96

Other Gain /Loss  -  (22.64)  22.64

Total Income  3,728.39  (22.64)  3,842.76

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  3,140.35  -  3,140.35

Changes in inventories of finished goods, WIP  38.00  -  38.00

Emloyee benefit expense  140.54  -  140.54

Finance cost  33.30  -  33.30

Depreciation and amortisation expense  24.25  -  24.25

Other expense  348.24  (22.64)  370.87

Total expenses  3,724.68  (22.64)  3,747.32

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items, share of net profits
of investments accounted for using equity method and tax  3.71  (0.00)  3.71

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax  3.71  (0.00)  3.71

Exceptional items  -  -  -

Profit/ (loss) before tax 3.71  (0.00)  3.71

Tax expense  -

a) Current tax  0.90  -  0.90

b) Deferred tax  2.68  -  2.68

Total Tax Expense  3.58  -  3.58

31ST  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

116

Profit/ (loss) for the period from continuing operations  0.12  (0.00)  0.12

Discontinued operation  -

Profit/ (loss) from discontinued operations  -  -  -

Tax expense of discontinued operations  -  -  -

Profit/ (loss) from discounting operations (after tax)  -  -  -

Profit/ (loss) for the year  0.12  (0.00)  0.12

Other comprehensive income -  - -

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss -  - -

 - (Profit)/ loss on exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations  -  517.11  (517.11)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  517.11  (517.11)

Total comprehensive income for the year  0.12  517.11  (516.99)

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners  - - -

Continuing operations  0.12  517.11  (516.99)

Discontinued operations  -  -  -

43 The company is operating in single line of product i.e. manufacturing of Dyes & Chemicals on the specific orders

received from its customers. In view of this, the management is of the opinion that the company is not exposed to any

significant risk related to Credit, Market , liquidity etc. Accordingly, Company has not made any risk analysis as prescribed

in Ind AS 107 (Financial Instruments - Disclosures)

44 Previous year figures have been regrouped, rearranged, reclassified and reworked wherever necessary. Amounts and

other disclosures for the preceding year are included as an integral part of the current year financial statements and are